During 2021, in order to increase the hedging range of the existing debt in dollars for the bond

maturing in 2026, the company increased the hedging ceilings by purchasing call options at those

levels where it had a cap. In this way, the company is left with a complete hedge of the bond's

principal, which manages volatility in the financial statements and mitigates the risk of payment in

dollars at maturity.

- Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange risk exposure

The following is a sensitivity analysis that seeks to estimate the impact generated by variations in

the exchange rate on the liabilities in dollars and financial derivatives; and as such, on the pre-tax

profits of the Company.

These sensitivities are made taking into account simulated variations of +/- 10% in the peso-dollar

exchange rate compared to its closing value in 2020 and 2021; and represent the amounts in which

the profit before taxes would be impacted, in the event of such movement.

Exchange rate sensitivities 2021

Exchange Rate 3,981.16
Impact on pre-tax income 2021 versus +10%

change in exchange rate

Impact on pre-tax income 2021 versus -10%

in exchange rate

Financial Liabilities - -

Derivatives 26,541 (26,541)

Total 26,541 (26,541)

Figures in Millions of Pesos.

86

Exchange rate sensitivities 2020

Exchange Rate 3,432.5
Impact on pre-tax income 2020 versus +10%

change in exchange rate

Impact on pre-tax income 2020 versus -10%

in exchange rate

Financial Liabilities (188,760) 188,760

Derivatives 158,225 (158,703)

Total (30,531) 30,057

Figures in Millions of Pesos.

For the analysis of the results, it is important to highlight that those financial obligations in foreign

currency whose associated derivatives are classified as hedge accounting, reflect the mitigation of

the impact on results for the hedged exposure of the cash flows.

It is important to highlight that in 2021 the bond maturing in 2026 and its derivatives associated with

the principal were classified as hedge accounting. For this reason, the impacts arising from the

variation in the exchange rate are not reflected in the statement of income since their effects are

[…]

issued by its Board of Directors.

- Methods used to measure risk

The interest rate risk management performed by the treasury of the Company focuses on the
analysis of the convenience of hedging in order to neutralize the impact that interest rate
variations may have on its results and thus reduce the exposure to this risk.

- Description of changes in risk exposure
In 2021 Grupo Sura acquired a new variable rate financial obligation, more specifically, tied to IBR.

This obligation modifies the Company's exposure to interest rate risk; however, given the

composition of the consolidated debt and its diversification between fixed and variable rates, it was

concluded that it was convenient to do so.

87

- Sensitivity analysis of the exposure to interest rate risk

A sensitivity analysis is presented below in order to estimate the impact that a change in the interest

rate would have on the valuation of the hedging derivatives, based on scenarios of +/- 10 PB in the

interest rate in pesos:

Interest Rate Sensitivities

 Impact on Pre-tax Income 2021 versus

+10PB variation in the interest rate

Impact on Pre-tax Income 2021 vs. -10PB

variation in the interest rate

Derivatives 325 (327)

Total 325 (327)

Figures in Millions of Pesos.

Interest Rate Sensitivities

 Impact on Pre-tax Income 2020 versus

+10PB variation in the interest rate

Impact on Pre-tax Income 2020 vs. -10PB

variation in the interest rate

Derivatives 5,676 (5,724)

Total 5,676 (5,724)

Figures in Millions of Pesos.

1.3. Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risk refers to the ability of the Company to generate the necessary resources to comply

with the obligations acquired and the operation of its business.

- Description of the objectives, policies and processes for risk management

For the management of this risk, Grupo SURA orients its actions within the framework of a liquidity

management strategy for the short and long term in accordance with the policies and guidelines

issued by the Board of Directors and Senior Management, which contemplate short-term and